2002 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements
of income. The unaudited pro forma financial information has not been adjusted
to reflect the effects of PREIT's August 2003 equity offering on periods prior
to the date of the offering.

   F-2

   Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of September 30, 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In thousands)

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K

8

   Company
   PREIT   Crown   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical  (a)  Historical   (b)   Adjustments   (c),(d)   As Adjusted
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets
Investments in real estate, net   $1,100,795   $ 776,787   $525,072   (e)   $2,402,654

Investments in and advances to partnerships
  and joint ventures, at equity   15,892   2,681   (2,724)   (f)   15,849
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---   ----------
   1,116,687   779,468   522,348   2,418,503
Other assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   38,400   19,303   251   (d)   57,954
Rents and sundry receivables   13,339   14,870   (8,791)   (g)   19,418
Intangible assets, net   55,958   -   61,728   (h)   117,686
Deferred costs and other assets, net   41,628   17,762   (334)   (i)   59,056
   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
   $1,266,012   $ 831,403   $575,202   $2,672,617
   ==========   =========   ========   ==========

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Mortgage notes payable   $620,535   $ 754,435   $(75,186)   (j)   $1,299,784
Bank loans payable   -   -   155,228   (j)   155,228
Tenants' deposits and deferred rents   6,928   -   177   (d)   7,105
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   31,951   42,973   40,728   (k)   115,652
   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
   659,414   797,408   120,947   1,577,769

Minority interest:

Minority interest in properties   5,991   -   39,067   (l)   45,058
Minority interest in Operating Partnership   58,270   -   47,690   (l)   105,960
   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
Total minority interest   64,261   -   86,757   151,018
   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------

Shareholders' equity:

Preferred shares   -   25   -   (l)   25
Shares of beneficial interest   23,481   355   11,370   (l)   35,206
Capital contributed in excess of par   407,739   353,297   44,228   (l)   805,264
Deferred compensation   (3,901)   -   -   (3,901)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,929)   -   -   (1,929)
Retained earnings/(Distributions in excess
  of net income)   116,947   (319,682)   311,900   (l)   109,165
   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
Total shareholders' equity   542,337   33,995   367,498   943,830
   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
   $1,266,012   $ 831,403   $575,202   $2,672,617
   ==========   =========   ========   ==========

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K

9

   F-3

   Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Completed
   Transactions   Company
   PREIT   Completed   Pro Forma   PREIT   Crown   Pro Forma   Pro forma
   Historical (m)  Transactions   Adjustments   Adjusted   Historical (u)  Adjustments (v),(w)  As Adjusted
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue
Real estate revenue

Base rent   $   62,824   $ 29,607  (n)  $   772  (o) $ 93,203  $  99,666   $ 3,600   (x)  $ 196,469

Expense
  reimbursements   26,389   20,335  (n)   -   46,724   44,542   1,168   (y)   92,434

Percentage rent   948   488  (n)   -   1,436   4,361   20   (z)   5,817
Lease termination
  revenue   285   1,019  (n)   -   1,304   -   -   1,304
Other real estate
  revenue   1,712   2,590  (n)   -   4,302   -   162   (aa)   4,464
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   ---------
Total real estate
  revenue   92,158   54,039   772   146,969   148,569   4,950   300,488
Management company
  revenue   7,946   -   (825) (p)   7,121   2,320   (210)   (bb)   9,231
Interest and other
  income   552   -   -   552   -   -   552
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   --------
Total revenue   100,656   54,039   (53)   154,642   150,889   4,740   310,271
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   ---------

Expenses
Property operating
  expenses   (32,888)   (23,120) (n)   (160) (p)  (56,168)   (57,710)   (1,430)   (cc)   (115,308)
Depreciation and
  amortization   (19,699)   -   (14,141) (q)  (33,840)   (35,964)   1,773   (dd)   (68,031)
General and
  administrative
  expenses   (22,168)   -   -   (22,168)   (8,489)   368   (ee)   (30,289)
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   ---------
   (74,755)   (23,120)   (14,301)   (112,176)  (102,163)   711   (213,628)

Interest expense   (21,626)   (6,230) (n)   (11,526) (r)  (39,382)   (38,174)   7,956   (ff)   (69,600)
Equity in income of

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K

10

  partnerships and
  joint ventures   5,621   -   (514) (s)   5,107   -   (627)   (gg)   4,480
Gains on sales of
  interests in real
  estate   11,742   -   -   11,742   274   -   12,016
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   ---------
Income from
  continuing
  operations before
  minority interest   21,638   24,689   (26,394)   19,933   10,826   12,780   43,539
Minority interest
  in properties   (518)   (413) (t)   (931)   -   (553)   (hh)   (1,484)
Minority interest
  in Operating
  Partnership   (2,099)   -   (105) (t)   (2,204)   (1,613)   (355)   (hh)   (4,172)
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   ---------
Income from
  continuing
  operations   $   19,021   $ 24,689   $ (26,912)   $ 16,798  $   9,213   $11,872   $  37,883
   ----------   --------   ---------   --------  ---------   -------   ---------
Basic income from
  continuing
  operations
  per share   $   1.08   $   0.94  (ii)
   ----------   ---------
Diluted income from
  continuing
  operations
  per share   $   1.06   $   0.93  (ii)

[…]

based on management's estimates of the fair value of the acquired
   properties based on management's pre-acquisition due diligence performed
   in connection with the purchase of the respective properties. Intangible
   asset allocations are reflected in note c.

   ($000's)
   --------
   Investments in real estate
   Step-up of historical Crown cost to fair value (see note c)... $516,397
   Consolidation of PREIT's investment in Palmer Park real
   estate, net (see note d).....   8,675
   --------
   $525,072
   ========

   The cost and accumulated depreciation of PREIT's and Crown's investments
   in real estate, on historical and pro forma bases are as follows:

   Investments in real  Accumulated   Net book
   ($000's)   estate, at cost   depreciation   value
   --------   ---------------   ------------  ----------
   PREIT historical.....   $1,161,717   $(60,922)   $1,100,795
   Palmer Park Mall.....   14,223   (5,548)   8,675
   Crown historical.....   1,287,690   (510,903)   776,787
   Allocation of fair value.   5,494   510,903   516,397
   ----------   --------   ----------

   Total.....   $2,469,124   $(66,470)   $2,402,654
   ==========   ========   ==========

   The acquired Crown real estate assets and the allocation of fair value
   are allocated to land and building as follows:

   ($000's)
   --------
   Land.....  $  258,637
   Building.....   1,034,547
   ----------
   $1,293,184
   ==========

[…]

$18,508   $7,683   $26,191   $10,128   $4,013   $14,141
   =======   ======   =======   =======   ======   =======

   F-12

   r. Reflects interest expense, including amortization of financing costs, on
   indebtedness used to finance the Completed Acquisitions. The balances
   amortize over varying periods. In May 2003, the Moorestown Mall and
   Dartmouth Mall mortgages were refinanced at a fixed interest rate of
   4.95%. The bank loan borrowing interest rate is based on the Company's
   bridge loan financing, which bears an interest rate at LIBOR plus 300
   basis points, or 4.30% at the acquisition date. A variance of a 1/8
   percent increase or decrease in interest rates would result in an
   increase or decrease in pro forma interest expense, respectively, of
   $176,000 and $132,000 for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the nine
   months ended September 30, 2003, respectively.

   Year Ended   Nine Months Ended
   ($000's)   December 31, 2002   September 30, 2003
   --------   -----------------   ------------------

   Mortgage Borrowings:
   Moorestown Mall $64.3 million at 4.95%.....   $ 3,159   $ 1,589
   Exton Square Mall $100.5 million at 6.95%.....   6,947   3,443
   Cherry Hill Mall $73.7 million at 10.6%.....   7,447   3,817
   Cherry Hill Mall $60.4 million at 5.0%.....   3,000   1,482
   Dartmouth Mall $70.0 million at 4.95%.....   3,500   1,731
   -------   -------
   Total mortgage expense.....   24,053   12,062
   -------   -------
   Bank loan borrowing of $140.5 million at
   4.30%.....   6,044   3,022
   Amortization of debt premium.....   (6,446)   (3,558)
   -------   -------
   $23,651   $11,526
   =======   =======

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K

22

   s. Reflects the adjustment made to (i) eliminate the historical equity in
   income of partnerships and joint ventures related to Willow Grove Park
   for the year ended December 31, 2002 (there was no historical equity in
   income of Willow Grove Park for the nine months ended September 30, 2003)
   and (ii) eliminate the equity in income of four joint ventures owning
   multifamily properties that were sold in 2003.